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TO MR, WAYNE M. COLLINS:
ACTIVE LST,

The undersigned
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Place of citizenship renouncement ,Z'“ ﬁ é.{,/

Note: State whether or not recsivei g lsvter of approval
on citizenship renunciation from the At torney Geuaral,
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WAYNE M, COLLINS

Attorney at Law
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

Telephone GArfield 1-5827

April 13, 1956

Mrs. Hideko Kageyama
3605 10th Avenue
Los Angeles 18, California

Dear mng, Kageyama:

On-{sﬂﬂmgﬂﬁ-%9+—1955’ the Department of Justice rejected
your affidavits and denled you administrative clearance because
it reached a conclusion that your renunciation of U,S. citizen-

ship was not caused by fear, coercion or duress. It states

that the reasons for its refusal to give you administrative
clearance are as follovs:

"This subject was born December 28, 1918 in the
United States and resided in Japan from 1929 to 1941,
where she recelved most of her education. Pertinent
records of the War Relocation Authorlty reflect that
she gave negative answers to questions 27 and 28 of
the Army-WRA registration form and that she applied for
repatriation on January 28, 1944, A¢ her renunciation
hearing, on March 15, 1945, she affirmed that her loyalty
was to Japan and that she desired to return to that country.
At a subsequent hearing, on January 12, 1946, she stated
that she renounced because her husband had taken such
action. She now attributes her renunciation to duress and
coercion,”
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Inasmuch as the Justice Department refuses to clear
you administratively your individual case can be scheduled
for a court trial after the processing of the affidavits of
other renunciants in the mass class equity suits has been
completed, It will take several months before this proces-
sing will be finished, I shall let you know when your case
can be scheduled for a court trial. In the meantime please
wait patiently until you receive the next letter from me,

Very truly yours,




WAYNE M. COLLINS
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

Telephone GArfield 1-1218

April 13, 1956

Mrs. Hideko Kageyama
3605 10th Avenue
Los Angeles 18, California

Dear Mrs. Kageyama:
Enclosed find a Questionnaire form which I

would thank you to fill out in pencil or ink and
return to me as promptly as possible. This Ques-
tionnaire is for my own personal use and is con-
fidential so do not hesitate to give full, true
and correct answers and to mention names. The
giving of names will assist me and will not do any
harm either to you or the persons you name.

The answers you give to the Questionnalre
will enable me to judge the sufficiency of the
answers you propose to make to the supplemental

affidavit forms for administrative processing.

Very truly yours,




AFFIDAVIT

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PREPARATION OF AFFIDAVIT

This affidavit should be specifically addressed to the circumstances of your particular case and should not consist of generalities. When
you are uncertain as to matters related in your affidavit write “uncertain”. Where you claim that any action was taken by you as the result of
fear, you should state in each instance, with the greatest possible particularity, what was feared and why. If it is claimed that the fears were
caused by threats from individuals or groups of individuals, the nature of the threats, the names of the individuals making them, if known,
and the time, place and occasion for the making of the threats should be given.

If more space is needed for answers to particular questions, separate sheets of plain white paper should be used. Each separate sheet so
used should be plainly marked with the number of the question being answered and your name.

1. Name y Date of Birth
Hideko Kageyama December 28, 1918

2. If born prior to December 1, 1924 | (A) Have you ever renounced Japanese When Where
yes nationality? 1

ans. on other page

3. If born since December 1, 1924 (A) Was your name ever registered with a Japanese Consulate for the purpose of reserving your Japanese
nationality?

If so, did you thereafter renounce your Japanese When
nationality? no

4. State periods of visits to Japan and purpose of each visit:

Date Purpose

1929~ | ™ 19h1 My parents took me to Japan. - ...

5. Give details concerning any formal education in Japan:

School Period of Attendance

Grammar School From 1029

High School 193l

Specify subjects studied (attach additional sheet if necessary).

Regular course (sewing, cooking, flower arrangement, etc.)

6. Have you ever made application for repatriation to Japan?.....J.2S_If so, give date.... INC QT T , and your reasons for so
applying:

Details on other page

7. (A) Have you ever expressly indicated that you would not swear unqualified Have you ever declined to answer when asked whether you
allegiance to the United States? ves would swear unqualified allegiance?

Or have you ever given a qualified answer to such question asked at War Relocation Centers? If so, give your reasons:

Ans. on othernpage.

(B) If your answer to any of the questions in (A) is affirmative, then did you ever subsequently change your mind and express your willingness
to swear an unqualified allegiance or would you have been willing to do so if an opportunity had been afforded you? If so, state
when you changed your mind and your reasons therefor:

On other page
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(C) Did you ever indicate that you would not swear unqualified allegiance to the United States either expressly or by refusal to answer, or a quali-
fied answer, knowing that by so doing you would be sent to the WRA Segregation Center at Tule Lake? If so, give reasons:

On other page

8. (A) Period of.
WERE YOU EVER AT ANY TIME A MEMBER OF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING ORGANIZATIONS: Membership

Black Dragon Society (Kokuryu Kai)

Central Japanese Association (Beikoku Chuo Nipponjin Kai)

Central Japanese Association of Southern California :
Dai Nippon Butoku Kai (Military Virtue Society of Japan or Military Art Society of Japan) (Hokubei Kai)
Heimuska Kai, also known as Hokubei Heieki Gimusha Kai Zaibei Nihonjin, Heiyaku Gimusha Kai, and

Zaibei Heimusha Kai (Japanese residing in American Military Conscripts Assoc.) Heimusha Kai

Hinode Kai (Imperial Japanese Reservists)

Z
)

Hinomaru Kai (Rising Sun Flag Society—a Group of Japanese War Veterans)
Hokubei Zaigo Shoko Dan (North American Reserve Officers Association)
Japanese Association of America (Zaibei Nihonjin Kai)

Japanese Overseas Central Society (Kaigai Dobo Chuo Kai)

Japanese Overseas Convention, Tokyo, Japan, 1940

Japanese Protective Association (Recruiting Organization)

Jikyoku Iin Kai (Current Affairs Association)

Kibei Seinen Kai (Association of U. 8. Citizens of Japanese Ancestry who have returned to America after
studying in Japan)

Nanka Teikoku Gunyudan (Imperial Military Friends Group or Southern California War Veterans)

Nichibei Kogyo Kaisha (The Great Fujii Theatre)

Northwest Japanese Association
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Sakura Kai (Patriotic Society or Cherry Association—composed of Veterans of Russo-Japanese War)
(Cherry Blossom Society)

Shinto Temples

Sokoku Kai (Fatherland Society)
Suiko Sha (Reserve Officers Association Los Angeles)
Hokoku Seinen-Dan

Hokoku Joshi Seinen-Dan
Sokoku Kenkyu Seinen-Dan
Sokuji Kikoku Hoshi-Dan

(B) Give reasons for becoming a member:

5154 54 |54 | e s | Ba] 5

(C) State nature of your activity and offices you held:

(D) If you voluntarily discontinued membership in any of the aforementioned organizations, give approximate date and reasons for so doing:
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(E) If you claim that your membership in any of the aforementioned organizations, your activities therein, or your acceptance

of an office was
due to misunderstanding of the purpose or nature of the organization, explain fully:

(F) If you at any time wished to discontinue membership, activity, or office and were prevented from so doing, explain fully:

9. (A) When did you decide to apply for forms upon which to renounce your United States citizenship?
Give reasons for so doing:

On other page

(B) If reasons given in answer to preceding question differ from reasons given to officer who held renunciation hearing, give your explanation
for difference:

On other page

(C) If you claim that your renunciation was caused by fear, you should explain fully why such fear extended from the time of the application for
renunciation papers until the date of actual renunciation:

On other page

(D) If the fear did not extend from the date of application to the date of approval by the Attorney General, you should state whether you made
any effort to withdraw your application, and if not, explain fully:

On other page

(E) If, after approval, you requested the Attorney General to withdraw his approval of your renunciation or to cancel your renunciation, give the
reasons for the delay in making such request:

On other page
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(F) If there are any other facts which influenced your action in renouncing your United States citizenship, state fully below or on a separate sheet
if necessary.

Other page

10. (A) If you now are in Japan, give your reasons for having returned to Japan.

(B) If you are in Japan, have you since you returned to Japan taken any action to resume or acquire Japanese citizenship?

Answer Yes or No
If you have, state nature of action taken and reasons therefor.

11. (A) If you have served or are serving in the military or naval forces of the United States il in the following:

I enlisted (or was drafted) on

5 my Serial number is

State the date State the Branch of Service

I still am in such service ; I was released from active duty on..
Answer Yes or No

on

(B) If at any time while in a war relocation center or since then you volunteered for military or naval service but your offer of service was rejected
state the time when and the place where you volunteered.

(C) State why your offer of such service was rejected, if the reason was made known to you.

(D) If you were rejected for military or naval service by your Local Draft Board since your release from a war relocation center state the reason
for the rejection if known to you.

12. If any member of your family has served or is serving in the military or naval forces of the United States state the relationship of such person
to you, the name of such person, the branch of service and serial number of such person:

Relationship

Branch of Service Serial Number

: o
qu et bt DDV

(Signatfire in full of applicant)

, 1954

Public in and for the County
Angeles, GState of Califori
pires Oct. 24, 155

This affidavit may be executed before any person authorized to administer oaths.
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EIBEKQ KACEYARA
2(A) My parents regletered my blrth with Japancze Congulate. Under

(6)

norel conditions existing at the time I did not think it necen-
aary to renounce my Japsnese ¢ltlzenship nor 1% was possible to
renownce 16, This reglstration did not made me loyal to Japau,

I am not eertaln of when I apply for repatristion to Japan because
the Govermment put me and my husband behind barbed-wire fence and
troatod me as an alien,

I will relate to you what happened to us before evasuation. My
hugbend and I were mavried on Decomber 1, 1941, just one weok
after the war ptarted. I had sent oub invitations to our wedding
to two lmdred of friends, but due to the 5 mile 1imlt the Govern~
ment restricted us, and no large gatherings of any kind, we had

a wedding with no belative ox friends, My husband bought me all
new furmitures and I recelved many expensive gifts, But the

furai tures and many larger gifts I had to dispose of at a loss.
The American nel rg who eame to buy these took advantage of us,
a.;i we had to sell in a luery snd could not ask for more reascnable
DPLOGR.

On April 28, 1942 we were forced into camp, Santa Anlta Center,
and our luggege was thoroughly seawchsd for contraband ag 1 we
were enemies, We were put in the stables in one voom, (Thig
place smelled very bad,g The first night we were bitten by bad-
ugs. UYe complained the nexb morning and they fumigated our romm
and we had to sbay oub of 1t 21l day.

The food was very bad. We hed rotben weiners, and sometimes the
food was wieabenable; we had to eat in three shifts, and stand
in line for 1 mile at a time, As I beosme pregnant In June, I
sould not withstand the walting in line in hot weather, Due
o this and the bad food, I lost 30 pounds in welght, I had to
also walt in line to see the dogctor and to go to the laundry room
we had to walt in line slso and then 1% was a long distanse from
Yy oo

Hospital facilitiocs wore not goode It was sbout one month after
ouy avrival there, my nephow, Shigeto Taushi took siek, IHe had
just recovered from measles, and then one day he complained of
hesdachs and took him to the ¢linie and later for four days he
had a fover of 104 degrees snd wy brother asked the doctors there
if he sould be taken to the Genoral Hosplital but they refused.,
Asting on his own becsuse he was so worried, my brother galled his
ownn physieian in Los Angeles and had my nephew teken to Genersl
Hospital where he dled poon afber. Ny brother's physicisn told

him if his son had been teken to the Ueneral Hospital soony he might

have been saved.

In October 19 of 1942, we relocated to Gila, Avizona., This place
was unlivable for hugmans. The Indlans bold nusband (he some-
$imes went to Fhoenix, Avizone as he was working im the ware-
house) "You Japanese are all going to dle, as 1t 1z %oo hot here”
It was sowetimes 130 degrees outside the barracks. Iy husband
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HIDHEO KAGETAMA

bought us an electrie sovler with his own money. We had dust
storms all the time, Nven if we ran in the rooam, the dust came
in through the oracks and through the windows, Then we first
areived we couldn't see our shoos &s we walked as the shoes would
sink in the dust, ¥We had no shades of any kind so later my hus-
band planted polar trees vhen hé went to Fhoenix, This provided
8 1ittle shade in front of our barrack. As I had to heve pre-natal
care, I had to walk several miles %o go to the elinis,

Then in Septembor or Outobor of 1043 we were segregabed to Tule
Iake Center along with szy husband and my beby son az we had both
sngwerod "no" to Guestion and 28, The conditions in Tule Lake
wag aqulbe bad too. Vhile Glla was a hot place; Tule was the

opposite. Ve had to provide warmer cloth for my baby and o
aal?&gﬁ )m. money all came from wy Mam's mﬂl nn{m'y (@?‘5’
& month.

Soon after our arrivel in Tule Lake, I remember some insident where
the people there told us to ready for the hunger atrike as they
were going to complain sbout the bad conditions in Tule Lake. A&lso
in Tule leke I was led to believe we were going to be sent to
Japany so I ask for repatriatlon or the Jepenese Government will
not accept us. :

These sbnowmal Genditions exisbing in Tule Laske snd the sufferings
in eamp and the diserimination the Govermment by regarding us as
snewty sliens made me apply for repatriation.

As slveady explained in answer 6, the Goverrment treating me as

alien by putting me in camp mede me answor 27 snd 20 "no."
And I belleve it was wnfair for the Government %o ask sueh a
guestion affer putting us in contentratlion emip.

I remeuber when we weve given a hearing before the Attormey Gen-
oral in early part of 1940y I answered In the affimstive also
the conditlions in camp had v‘ewmxﬂ to normal in Tule Lake.

T did not imew I was b6 be sent te Tule Lake Genter when I
angwered those two question in Gilas; Arisona.

I mm unoerbain sbout the time I spply for rencunclatione The long
confinement in gmmp, the bad living eonditions existing and the
Government diserimination all made me ly for vencunsiation fom,
Az I heve slveady explained in O and 7, the conditions in camp

was very bad, It was like a prison. Ve wers enclosed within our-
selves as the hospital and administrotion budlding was oulslde of
the barbed wire fences. All the people sboubt this time was Frow
Japanese minded, the Japsnese sehools existing (that be earlier)
snd the different Fro-Jdapanese a:ggmimtim fmminﬁ all over the
camp, The Hoshi Den was very acblve smong the poople in our bloocks.
This pressure pub upon us by them made me apply for renowneletion.




HIDEKO KAGEYAMA

9(B)

9(¢)

9(D)
9(i)

I do not dlsbinetly remember what I sald. But I think I said

I am go: to Japan so I want to renounce, If I had sBid what

I had written in 94 and C I believe then that the Goverrment will
not ascept my rencunciaitlon.

The pressure pub upon me by the people in my blosk made me
renounGe. M¥r. snd Mre, Adachi and Mrg. Eavakeml were among the
paople whe lived near our voom, As I did not joim thelr organi-
“tim; e, md Hrg, Adachi snd Mes, K&wﬁ{m; r. Tmn’ ¥r,
Sasaki, Mr, Kavabto and lir, Eawata would not talk to me. They
always gave mo a dirty look, Thelr childven, with head banda,
would mawvch around the blesk yelling "Wa she" early in the morning.
Bub Mres Kolsumi used to bring me nows of the Ho Dan ag she v
my neighbors Her husband was a very asctlve Hoghl Dan, and later
interned to another place. She came snd said 1 ahaulé. PENOUNCE,
49 I don't I would be another "Imu.* Hr, Toshio Watansbe was called
an *Iou” a spy In owr block because he did not renownce. A lir,
Hitowl was stabbed to death besause peopls sald he was an "Inu,”

I did not want to he the next one to be threatened, I had two amell
ghildren to think of, I had fear for them too., lir, and Mrs, Take-
nashi of Bloek 68 were assaulted by the Fro-Japsmnese bsocause thelr
gon did not venounce. Another imoldent in whieh Nr. Toshikasu
Toragaws was knifed by an Issel man in Block 78 who was an sebive
Pro-Jopanese, These incidents made me foar if I did not renounce,
they, the Hoghi Dan may assault us too. This constent pressure
pub upon me by the Pro-Jdapanese people made mo renounco.

T @¢1d not mow I sould ask for cgancellation,

Bven afbter approval; I did not lmow it was possible to ask for can-
sellation of my renounciations

9(F) My parents took me to Japan in 1929 at the age of 11, and in 194k

T came to the United States es it wes my country of birth and oven
though the Japsnese shlp cume o take back natlonals and Eibels
back vo Japan, I stayed because I was an Amerdcan Citizem and pres -
Parred to live in the United States. I later married in Desember.
¥y husbend was drafted In the awmy 1942, but beceuse he was a
Kibei, he was rebumed, He was glad and wil to serve for hls
country but the Govermment considered him an-allen I belleve.

This discrimination also eéaused me to rencunce as long as wWo were
born of Japanese parents we were consldered Japsnese national amd
not American Clbtizen.




WAYNE M, COLLINS
Attorney at Law
Lo MILEs Towen
220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

GArfield 1-5827

MAR 2 2 1957

Dear Plaintiff-Renunciant:

Pursuant to an agreement with lawyers for the
Justice Department the affidavits you heretofore
sent to me for administrative processing and upon
which that Department denied you administrative
clearance are being returned to that Department
for review and for reconsideration.

This new chance for you to obtain administra=
tive clearance and, perhaps, to recover your citi-
zenship may take a few months time for a final de-
termination. The Department of Justice is acting
with more speed in the processing of affidavits
and has adopted a new and more liberalized policy
towards renunciants and, in consequence, there is
a good chance that it will grant you clearance,

Therefore, you should wait patiently until you
learn from me of the decision of the Justice Depart-
ment as to whether it will agree that your renuncia-
tion of U.S. citizenship will be cancelled. You
will be notified by me promptly when the Justice
Department informs me of its decision in your case,

Very /truly yours
Ve
77 =5y
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE [Q;izf i
rak |
WASHINGTON, D. C.

Address Reply to the
Division Indicated

and Refer to Initials and Number A PR 2 4 19 5 8

GCD : CMR
146-54- 3495 B
93-1-1320

Lloyd H. Burke, Esquire
United States Attorney

422 Post Office Building
Seventh and Mission Streets
San Francisco 1, California

Re: W Rogers et al
Your ref: Abo et al v. Prewepdixetrmbexxfereyex

etxalowsx Browneddxetyety (Consolidated actions -
Civil Nos. 25294 & 25295). Renunciation of

Citizenship, Former Title 8 U.S.C. 801(i).

Dear Mr. Burke:

This is in response to your letter of April 22, 1958,
enclosin an affidavit for a determination as to whether the
case of the above-named renunciant may be considered as coming
within the coverage of the ruling of the Court of Appeals in the
case of Acheson v. Murakami, 176 F.2d, 953, in accordance with a
letter from this Department dated September 21, 1953, to Mr.
Wayne M. Collins.

We have examined the affidavit, together with pertinent Govern-
mental files and are of the opinion that the case of the subject
affiant may be considered as coming within the ruling of the Court
of Appeals in the Murakami case., Unless you disagree, please enter
into the arrangements necessary to dispose of the case in accor-
dance with the procedure outlined in the above-mentioned letter of
September 21, 1953, as modified by this Department's letter to you
dated June 9, 1955. We shall appreciate your forwarding to this
office a copy of the stipulation and judgment when record entry of
the same has been accomplished.

The original and one copy of the subject's affidavit are
returned to you herewith.

Yours very truly,

GEORGE COCHRAN DOUB
Assistant Attorney General

Civil Division

Enclosures Enoch E. Ellison
Chief, Japanese Claims Section




WAYNE M, COLLINS
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

Telephone GArfield 1-5827

May 5, 1958

Mrs. Hideko Kageyama
3605 10th Avenue
Los Angeles 18, California

Dear ypg, Kageyama:

You have been successful in the administrative
remedy pursued in your case. The Justice Department
has reached the conclusion that you personally re-
nounced citizenship "because of fear, coercion and
duress". Therefore, it is willing to withdraw the
offer of proof it made against you in the mass equity
suits whereupon a judgment can be entered in your
favor in the U.S. District Court cancelling your re-
nunclation on the ground of duress and declaring you
to be a citizen of the United Statesg.

As soon as a large enough number of persons have
been cleared administratively such a judgment will be
entered for you. When the Judgment is entered I
shall let you know by letter and I shall send you a
certified copy of the judgment. However, until you
receive such a letter from me you should neither at-
tempt to claim that you are a citizen nor attempt to
exercise any of the rights that are peculiar and ex-
clusive to citizens. It may take a month or so be-
fore the judgment is entered.

Very truly yours,
Y 1A

P.8. If you have not made your contribution to your Tule
Lake Defense Committee's litigation trust fund, please
do so, You should remember that those who have borne
thelr share of the costs, fees and expenses thereby
made 1t possitle to bring your case to a successful
conclusion. Checks should be made payable to Wayme M.
Collins, Trustee.




January 6,

Mrs. Hideko Kageyama
3623 Coliseum Place
Los Angeles, California

Dear Mrs, Kageyama:

On March 8, 1960, you executed & promissory note
to me for the sum of $90.C0 under which you were to
remit payment in full within four months,

To date you have not made any payments thereunder,
In consequence I would thank you to remit to me the
sum of $50.00 which has long been cverdue. In the event
that you make said payment, or commence to make install-
ment payments immediately, and continue making the '
monthly installment in asccordance with the note, interest
on the note will be cancelled.

Very truly yours,







JUN 23 1961




September 18,

Mrs. Hideko Kageyama
3623 Coliseum Place

Los Angeles, California
Dear Mrs. Kageyama:

Demand hereby is made upon you to pay forthwith

the balance due of $90.00 on the promissory note that

you executed to me for services rendered. Unless pay-
ment in full 1s made within a period of 30 days I will
send the note to a collection agency or to a lawyer in
your vicinity to file suit to compel payment to be made
thereon.

Very truly yours,




